
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R015 COUNCIL DATE: January 30, 2019 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: January 22, 2019 

FROM: General Manager, Parks, Recreation & Culture 
General Manager, Finance 

FILE: 1850-01 

SUBJECT: Cultural Grants Program – 2019 Grant Allocations 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Parks, Recreation & Culture Department and the Finance Department recommend that 
Council: 

1. Receive this report for information; and

2. Approve the funding recommendations in accordance with the Surrey Cultural Grants
Program Guidelines (attached as Appendix “I”), included in the 2019 Cultural Grants
Allocations (Appendix “II”) attached to this report.

INTENT 

The purpose of this report is to provide information to Council regarding the application and 
evaluation process related to the City’s Cultural Grants Program (the “Program”), and to obtain 
approval for the issuance of grants under the Program for 2019. 

BACKGROUND 

At its Regular meeting on May 28, 2012, Council adopted the City’s planning document, “Surrey 
Cultural Plan: Enhancing Urbanization through Arts and Heritage” (the “Plan”).  There were six 
key enhancement goals in the Plan and a clear recommendation for the City to implement a 
Cultural Grants Program.   

At its Regular meeting on November 5, 2012, Council approved the Corporate Report R238; 
2012, establishing the Surrey Cultural Grants Program.  A Task Force of the Cultural 
Development Advisory Committee (“CDAC”) was formed to develop the Program vision, criteria, 
and a set of recommendations to guide the growth and development of the Program.   



- 2 - 
 
 
As stated in the Surrey Cultural Grants Program Guidelines (attached as Appendix “I”), the 
Program is intended to support a wide range of arts and cultural activity in Surrey, including 
artistic practices (music, dance, theatre, literary, visual, media, interdisciplinary, community-
based and Indigenous arts) and cultural celebrations and events that reflect Surrey’s diverse 
heritage and community. 
 
Since its establishment in 2013, the Program has experienced significant growth.  Between 2013 
and 2019 the City has seen a 206 % increase in the number of applications received and a 177% 
increase in number of grants brought forward to Council for approval: 
 

Year Submissions Received Grants Approved 
2013 35 35 
2014 52 35 
2015 51 48 
2016 68 66 
2017 80 79 
2018 98 96 
2019 107 97 (pending approval) 

 
Council has approved strategic increases to the grant allocation budget since the Program’s 
inception in order to meet the growing demand of the Program: 
 

Year Grant 
Budget 

Available Funding* Value of Grants Dispersed 

2013 75,000 135,929 123,061 
2014 100,000 112,868 99,700 
2015 200,000 213,168 198,275 
2016 300,000 314,893 290,159 
2017 400,000 424,734 368,974 
2018 500,000 555,760 439,378 
2019 500,000 616,382 502,750 (pending approval) 

 
*available funding includes the approved annual grant budget and unallocated funding carried 
forward from previous years.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Application Process 
 
In September 2018, the opportunity for not-for-profit arts and cultural groups to submit an 
expression of interest in relation to the 2019 grants under the Program was advertised.  
Representatives from each of the eligible organizations were invited to an information meeting 
on September 19, 2018, where the guidelines for the Program were reviewed.  A grant-writing 
workshop, open to all applicants, was offered on October 10, 2018, to provide further support in 
the application process.  Mentoring sessions were also offered on October 17, 2018 and  
October 20, 2018 to assist interested organizations in filling out their applications.  
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 
 
 
Cultural Grant Funding 
 
The approved funding allocation for the 2019 Cultural Grants Program is five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000).  In addition, an unallocated balance from the previous years of $116,382 has 
been carried forward to 2019.  Therefore, the amount of funding available for Council’s 
allocation in 2019 is $616,382.   
 
2019 Cultural Grants Evaluation Process 
 
The deadline for applications for the 2019 Grant Program was November 5, 2018.  One hundred 
and seven (107) applications were received, requesting grants totalling $722,002.50.  The total 
value of the initiatives that were documented in the applications was $5,096,559.  This continues 
to demonstrate the significant community need for this support.  Further, it illustrates that the 
City’s investment in Cultural Grants leverages significant contributions both in cash and in-kind 
from additional sources. 
 
An Evaluation Committee (the “Committee”) of staff and one representative of the Culture 
Development Advisory Committee met on December 13, 2018 and reviewed each of the 
applications using a point rating system against the following Program criteria: 
 

• Merit of the initiative for which grant funding is requested; 
• Potential community impact of the initiative; and 
• Health and capacity of the applicant organization t0 carry out the initiative. 

During the review process, the Committee provided positive feedback on the growth and 
direction of the program for 2019.   
 
Based on the Program funds available for 2019, the Evaluation Committee is recommending 
awarding ninety-seven (97) separate grants totalling $502,750.  The total value of the initiatives 
for which these grants will provide funding is approximately $4,823,424.  The recommendations 
are outlined in Appendix “II” attached to this report. 
 
As per the Program Guidelines, up to 20% of the funding can be retained as a contingency for 
extemporaneous grants and as a contingency.  Therefore, the Committee also recommends that 
the balance of available funds ($113,632) be reserved for emerging projects throughout 2019. 
 
Distribution of Grant Funding 
 
In accordance with the Surrey Cultural Grants Program Guidelines (attached as Appendix “I”), 
for grants $1,500 or greater, 80% of each approved grant will be distributed to the respective 
group upon Council approval of this report.  The remaining 20% will be distributed upon 
completion of the project.  For grants under $1,500, the full one 100% will be distributed upon 
Council approval of this report.  All grant recipients are required to prepare a final report that 
demonstrates that the work or activity for which the grant was awarded has been duly 
completed.  The receipt of 2019 Cultural Grant funding is also dependent if applicable, upon the 
applicant submitting outstanding final reports from 2018 and fulfilling any requirements 
identified by the Evaluation Committee.



- 4 - 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The work of the Cultural Grants Program supports the objectives of the City’s Sustainability 
Charter 2.0.  In particular, this work relates to Sustainability Charter 2.0 Theme of Education & 
Culture.  Specifically, this project supports the following Desired Outcomes (“DO”) and Strategic 
Directions (“SD”):  
 

• Arts and Heritage DO7: An enviable and vibrant arts and heritage sector contributes to 
Surrey’s citizen engagement, enrichment, economy, community livability and civic pride. 

• Arts and Heritage DO9: Surrey supports and celebrates its diverse artists, cultures and 
community heritage through inclusive festivals, programming and events. 

• Arts and Heritage DO12: Surrey nurtures a unique participatory community-based arts 
scene. 

• Arts and Heritage SD8: Support the growth of a diverse arts sector through the 
development of Surrey’s cultural corridor. 

CONCLUSION 
 
The Surrey Cultural Grants Program continues to be received positively by the local arts and 
cultural sectors.  This Program benefits the community by strengthening the organizational 
capacity of new and existing cultural groups and supporting the development of a wide variety of 
art projects, cultural programs and services in the City. 
 
Based on the above discussion, staff recommend that Council approve the 2019 Cultural Grants as 
documented in Appendix “II” attached to this report. 
 
 
 
Laurie Cavan      Kam Grewal, CPA, CMA 
General Manager,      General Manager, 
Parks, Recreation & Culture    Finance 
 
Appendix “I”:  Surrey Cultural Grants Program Guidelines 
Appendix “II”: 2019 Cultural Grant Allocations 
 
j:\park-rec\wpcentre\corprpts\2018\cultural grants program  2019 grant allocations.docx 
JC 1/25/19 11:23 AM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
APPENDIX “I” 

 
 

Surrey Cultural Grants Program Guidelines 
 
The Cultural Grants Program is intended to support a wide range of arts and cultural activity in 
Surrey including artistic practices (music, dance, theatre, literary, visual, media, inter-disciplinary, 
community-based and Indigenous arts); and cultural celebrations and events that reflect Surrey’s 
diverse heritage and community. 
 
The vision of the Cultural Grants Program (the “Program”) is to support and enhance Surrey’s arts 
and cultural sector through: 

 
• Building organizational capability and sustainability in each of existing and new local 

cultural organizations; 
• Investing in community-based cultural activities that promote awareness, access, 

participation and appreciation of arts and heritage; and 
• Encouraging collaborative opportunities and partnerships. 
 

General guidelines for the Program include: 
 
• Grants will be awarded annually for Capacity, Project or Operating Support; 
• Grants will be awarded based on number of eligible applicants and available funding in 

each year; 
• Up to twenty percent (20%) of available grant funding for the Program may be retained 

as a contingency for extemporaneous grants and as a contingency; and 
• City cultural investment strategies as contained in City planning documents may be 

considered in the awarding grants. 

The following will not be funded through the Program: 
 

• educational institutions; 
• religious, political, and business groups; 
• fundraisers; 
• travel (more than 200 kilometres outside the Lower Mainland); 
• deficit reduction;  
• capital projects (equipment, new buildings, facility upgrades); 
• activities taking place outside Surrey; and, 
• bursaries, scholarships or contests. 

Grants may be awarded in each of the following three (3) noted categories: 
 
1. Capacity Building Grants 

Under this category, grants will be provided to qualified groups to support the organizations’ 
development needs, including but not restricted to any of the following: 

• training; 



-2- 
 

• workshops and conferences; 
• applying for registered not-for-profit status; 
• Board development activities; 
• marketing; and 
• strategic planning. 

Funding Levels: 
• Registered Not-for-Profit Organizations are eligible to apply for up to $3,000. 
• Non-Registered Not-for-Profit Organizations are eligible to apply for up to $2,500. 

 
2. Project Grants  

Under this category, grants will be provided to encourage partnerships and collaborations 
that result in cultural programs and initiatives. The grant award may contribute up to fifty 
percent (50%) of the project budget on a matching basis. Matching funds can be a 
combination of cash and in-kind contributions, with in-kind volunteer hours limited to thirty 
percent (30%) of the overall project budget. 
 
Funding Levels: 

• Registered Not-for-Profit Organizations, with a Project Budget greater than $50,000, 
are eligible to apply for up to $10,000. 

• Registered Not-for-Profit Organizations, with a Project Budget less than $50,000, are 
eligible to apply for up to $5,000. 

• Non-Registered Not-for-Profit Organizations are eligible to apply for up to $5,000. 
 

3. Operating Grants 

Operating grants aim to support and sustain the work of mature, registered not-for-profit 
arts and cultural organizations that deliver consistent, meaningful, and original local 
programming, demonstrate sustainable administrative practices and organizational 
structures, and play a leadership role in enriching and enlivening Surrey’s cultural landscape.  
Under this category, eligible organizations can apply for up to 20% of their annual operating 
budget, to a maximum of $15,000.  Organizations must apply each year; a funding approval in 
any given year should not be viewed as an ongoing source of funding. 

 
The following documents the eligibility criteria under each of the above-referenced categories: 
 

1. Capacity Building Grants 

To be eligible under this category, the applicant must be: 
• a not-for-profit organization (registered or non-registered); 
• principally based in Surrey; and 
• requesting a grant to address the organizations’ development needs, including but not 

restricted to: 
 attendance at training, workshops and conferences; 
 registering for not-for-profit or charitable status; 
 Board development; and/or 
 strategic planning. 



-3- 
 

Organizations must be able to demonstrate how the proposed capacity building initiatives 
directly benefit the organization.   

 
2. Project Grants 

To be eligible under this category, the applicant must be: 
• a not-for-profit organization (registered or non-registered) or individuals partnering 

with a not-for-profit organization (registered or non-registered); 
• principally based in Surrey; 
• proposing a project that has a duration of no more than 16 months; and 
• having matching funds and/or in-kind contributions equivalent to the amount of the 

grant that is being requested. 
 

3. Operating Grants 

To be eligible under this category, the applicant must: 
 

• Have a clear and relevant mandate with a primary focus on arts and culture 
programming; 

• Demonstrate a significant history of arts and cultural programming in the City of 
Surrey with proven community impact: 
− Be based in Surrey and deliver the majority of their programs or services in Surrey; 
− Have received at least two (2) project grants from the City of Surrey, successfully 

completed the proposed projects, and submitted all final reports; 
− Be committed to providing arts and culture experiences that are open and 

accessible to all Surrey residents. 
• Demonstrate financial stability: 

− Provide evidence of diversified cash revenue including earned revenue, 
fundraising, donations, other grants; 

− Provide externally-produced financial statements. 
• Demonstrate organizational capacity and sustainability: 

− Have been operating for 5 (five) years as registered not-for-profit society in good 
standing; 

− Be supported by an active volunteer Board of Directors; 
− Have experienced and capable creative/artistic leadership and administrators, and 

maintain effective organizational structures. 
• Demonstrate a commitment to compensating professional artists commensurate with 

industry standards 

Application Processing Procedures 
 
The following is a description of the procedure for interested parties to make application 
under the Program: 
 



-4- 
 

• Interested parties are required to submit a one page expression of interest to the City that 
describes the reason that an application is being made and a demonstration that the 
related eligibility criteria are met. 

• Staff will review the submissions and short-list those that appear to be fully eligible to 
make application. 

• Eligible applicants will be invited to an information session where application forms will 
be distributed, information will be provided about how to fill out the application form, 
and questions will be answered. 

• The deadline for applications will be shared. All applications received by that date will be 
evaluated with the results of the evaluation and the related grants announced. 

• Each application will be reviewed by City staff to ensure that it is complete and meets the 
Program criteria. Each complete and eligible application will then be evaluated by a staff 
Grant Evaluation Committee comprised of representatives from: Arts, Heritage, Library, 
Economic Development and Finance. The Committee will recommend the grant amount 
for each eligible applicant that will then be forwarded to Council for approval. 

• City staff will notify all applicants of Council’s decision, and if applicable will advise them 
of the Appeal Procedure. 

Appeal Procedure 
 

• Appeals will be considered from organizations that have been denied funding and where 
significant new information is presented that was not available during the original review 
process. 

• Appellants must notify City staff in writing of their intention to appeal within ten business 
days of the date that they receive notification of the City’s decision regarding their 
application. The appellant must clearly identify the additional information that they view 
as being important to their appeal of the decision. The Evaluation Committee will review 
such appeals and where a change in the original recommendation is considered warranted 
will forward an appropriate recommendation to Council. If the appeal is denied, the 
applicant will be informed. 

Grant Payment 
 

• Where a grant is awarded, grant funding will be forwarded to the applicant once Council 
has approved the grant:  

For grants of $1,500 or less: 
• 100% of the full grant amount will be forwarded to the applicant upon grant 

approval pending receipt and approval of any outstanding grant 
requirements from previous years. 

For grants of $1,501 or greater: 
• 80% of the grant amount will be forwarded to the applicant pending receipt 

and approval of any outstanding grant requirements from previous years. 
• The remaining 20% will be forwarded to the applicant upon receipt by the 

City of a final report from the applicant that demonstrates that the initiative 
for which the grant was awarded has been fully and properly completed. 



-5- 
 

• The preparation and submission of a final report related to each grant is a pre-requisite for 
the applicant to be eligible for any future grants under the Program. 

• Every organization that receives a grant under the Program is expected to acknowledge 
the City’s support using the City’s guidelines for City logo use. 

• Significant changes to the scope and scale of proposed projects must be reported to 
Cultural Services staff. 

• Organizations may be required to give progress reports and/or offer site visits upon 
request to demonstrate that the grant is being used for the purpose for which it was 
awarded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
APPENDIX “II” 

 
2019 Cultural Grant Allocations 

 
    
 
    

 Organization Project 
Budget 

Request 
Amount 

Recommendation 2019 
Proposed 
Funding 

  CAPACITY BUILDING 
1 Cedar Hills Caledonia Pipe 

Band 
 $7,500.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  

2 Crescent Moon Coffee House  $9,000.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding*  $1,000.00  
3 Friends of the Surrey Museum 

and Archives Society 
 $7,120.00   $2,800.00  Full funding  $2,800.00  

4 Kwitka Ukrainian School of 
Dance 

 $3,000.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $1,000.00  

5 North American HanYang Arts 
and Culture Center Association 

 $6,000.00   $3,000.00  Partial funding  $1,500.00  

6 Soundscape A Capella Chorus  $7,885.00   $3,000.00  Full funding  $3,000.00  
7 Storymama Mandarin Chinese 

Society 
 $8,000.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $500.00  

8 Surrey Choral Arts Project 
Society 

 $3,915.00   $3,000.00  Full funding  $3,000.00  

9 Surrey Filipino Canadian 
Society of BC 

 $3,000.00   $3,000.00  Partial funding  $500.00  

10 Surrey Muse  $17,931.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $1,000.00  
11 Surrey Photography Club  $1,200.00   $1,200.00  Partial funding  $1,000.00  
 OPERATING 
12 Arts Council of Surrey  $168,500.00   $15,000.00  Full eligible 

funding 
 $10,000.00  

13 Handel Society of Music  $46,000.00   $10,000.00  Full eligible 
funding 

 $9,200.00  

14 Peninsula Productions Society  $169,500.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
15 Royal Canadian Theatre 

Company 
 $158,900.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  

16 Semiahmoo Arts Society  $388,456.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
17 Surrey Art Gallery Association  $102,000.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
18 Surrey Festival of Dance  $230,000.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
19 Surrey International Writers' 

Conference Society 
 $259,300.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  

20 Surrey Little Theatre  $204,250.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
21 Surrey Symphony Society  $140,661.00   $15,000.00  Full funding  $15,000.00  
 PROJECT     
22 African Stages Association of 

BC 
 $51,500.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $7,000.00  

23 AgentC Projects  $15,789.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
24 Alexandra Neighbourhood 

House 
 $13,000.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

25 Arab Canadian Cultural Society  $5,000.00   $5,000.00  No funding  $0 



-2- 
 

      
 Organization Project 

Budget 
Request 
Amount 

Recommendation 2019 
Proposed 
Funding 

26 Art2Heart  $4,600.00   $2,300.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  
27 Artists Among Us  $4,145.00   $2,445.00  Partial funding*  $1,000.00  
28 Arts Umbrella Association   $53,200.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
29 ArtsCan Resource Network   $50,500.00   $10,000.00  No funding  $0    
30 Association Francophone de 

Surrey 
 $12,100.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $4,000.00  

31 Asta Alliance  $8,850.00   $2,000.00  Full funding  $2,000.00  
32 Baobab Inclusive 

Empowerment Society 
 $37,500.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $3,500.00  

33 Barbados Cultural Association 
of BC 

 $11,800.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $3,500.00  

34 BC Chinese Music Association  $26,500.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
35 Beach House Theatre Society  $145,500.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
36 Borealis String Quartet Society  $27,250.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
37 Canada India Education Society  $3,570.00   $3,000.00  No funding  $0    
38 Canada Nepal Friendship and 

Cultural Society 
 $32,500.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $4,000.00  

39 Canadian Women and Art  $67,680.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
40 Chinese Village Club  $6,000.00   $3,000.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  
41 Close Look United Foundation  $53,900.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $5,000.00  
42 Cloverdale Arts and 

Entertainment Association  
 $44,000.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

43 Community Living Society  $14,029.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding*  $4,000.00  
44 Culture Chats BC Association  $1,285.00   $600.00  No funding  $0  
45 Cwenengitel Aboriginal Society  $30,200.00   $5,000.00  Full funding *  $5,000.00  
46 Dansing Tones Association  $12,664.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
47 Darts Hill Garden Conservancy 

Trust Society 
 $15,000.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

48 DIVERSEcity Community 
Resources Society 

 $8,770.00   $3,000.00  Partial funding  $1,500.00  

49 Diwali Celebration Society  $121,000.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
50 DreamRider Productions 

Society 
 $11,700.00   $7,700.00  Full eligible 

funding 
 $5,000.00  

51 Empire of the Peace Arch 
Monarchist Association 

 $18,500.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $3,500.00  

52 ESJ School of Fine Arts  $55,680.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $3,000.00  
53 FlamenConnect  $6,500.00   $3,250.00  Partial funding  $1,200.00  
54 Flamingo Square Arts Society  $37,740.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $2,500.00  
55 Fraser Region Aboriginal 

Friendship Centre Association 
(FRAFCA) 

 $26,966.00   $10,000.00  Full funding*  $10,000.00  

56 Fraser Valley Chinese Culture 
Association 

 $52,325.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $5,000.00  

57 Fraser Valley Gilbert and 
Sullivan Society 

 $39,735.00   $10,000.00  Full eligible 
funding 

 $5,000.00  

58 Fraser Valley Neighborhood  $48,350.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $2,500.00  



-3- 
 
Association 

 Organization Project 
Budget 

Request 
Amount 

Recommendation 2019 
Proposed 
Funding 

59 Ghanaian-Canadian 
Association of British Columbia 

 $50,200.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $5,000.00  

60 Global Peace Alliance, Surrey 
Society 

 $63,400.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $5,000.00  

61 Green Room Theatre Camp  $23,600.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
62 Jamaican Canadian Cultural 

Association of British Columbia 
 $75,075.00   $13,225.00  Partial project 

funding 
 $5,000.00  

63 Karakata Afrobeat Society, 
Canada 

 $60,000.00   $10,000.00  No funding  $0  

64 Kiwanis Fraser Valley Music 
Festival Society 

 $6,970.00   $3,310.00  Partial funding  $3,000.00  

65 Latinos in Action Society  $92,000.00   $10,000.00  No funding  $0 
66 Lower Mainland Bengali 

Cultural Society of BC 
 $6,000.00   $3,000.00  Partial funding  $1,500.00  

67 Mha Puja BC Cultural Group  $11,360.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $3,000.00  
68 Mother Language Lovers of the 

World Society 
 $12,000.00   $8,400.00  Full eligible 

funding 
 $5,000.00  

69 Moving Forward Family 
Services 

 $5,000.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  

70 Naad Foundation Inc  $45,900.00   $10,000.00  Full eligible 
funding 

 $5,000.00  

71 Naked Stage Productions 
Society 

 $16,850.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

72 Nepali Women's Association of 
British Columbia 

 $8,500.00   $3,850.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  

73 Ocean Park Community 
Association 

 $3,020.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $1,000.00  

74 Prabash Bangla Cultural Society  $11,800.00   $4,000.00  Partial funding  $2,500.00  
75 Raghupriya Arts and Culture 

Society 
 $128,800.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $6,500.00  

76 Royal Academy of Bhangra  $98,000.00   $10,000.00  Partial funding  $7,000.00  
77 Rungh Cultural Society  $7,435.00   $3,570.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  
78 Semiahmoo House Society  $18,480.00   $5,000.00  No funding  $0 
79 Semiahmoo Potters Society  $10,160.00   $5,000.00  Full eligible 

funding 
 $4,600.00  

80 Seniors Come Share Society   $9,745.00   $4,872.50  No funding  $0    
81 Sher Vancouver LGBTQ 

Friends Society 
 $10,000.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $2,500.00  

82 Sierra Leonean Community of 
British Columbia 

 $16,000.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $3,600.00  

83 Sikh Heritage Month BC  $16,400.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $4,000.00  
84 South Asian Arts Society  $110,000.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
85 South Asian Family Association  $67,780.00   $8,000.00  Partial funding  $3,000.00  
86 Surrey City Orchestra Society  $84,006.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  
87 Surrey English Teachers' 

Association 
 $7,550.00   $3,400.00  Full funding  $3,400.00  



-4- 
 

88 Surrey Historical Society  $3,500.00   $1,750.00  Partial funding  $1,250.00  
 Organization Project 

Budget 
Request 
Amount 

Recommendation 2019 
Proposed 
Funding 

89 Surrey International Folk 
Dancing Society 

 $16,775.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $2,500.00  

90 Surrey Latin Integration Society  $35,451.00   $5,000.00  Partial funding  $4,000.00  
91 Surrey Pride Society  $20,350.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
92 Tara Rince Society   $32,750.00   $2,500.00  Full funding  $2,500.00  
93 Together We Can  $10,225.00   $2,000.00  Partial funding  $1,500.00  
94 Unity Centre Association for 

Black Cultures (UCABC) 
 $5,000.00   $2,500.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  

95 Vancouver Cantonese Opera  $12,260.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
96 Vancouver Inter-Cultural 

Orchestra Society 
 $15,750.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

97 Vancouver International 
Bhangra Celebration 

 $479,800.00   $10,000.00  Full funding  $10,000.00  

98 Vancouver International South 
Asian Film Festival 

 $70,000.00   $30,000.00  Full eligible 
funding 

 $10,000.00  

99 Vancouver Malayalee Samajam  $4,205.00   $2,500.00  No funding  $0    
100 Vancouver Tagore Society  $19,940.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
101 Wei-Light Growth Society  $28,350.00   $5,000.00  No funding  $0   
102 Westcoast Ensemble  $5,260.00   $2,630.00  Partial funding  $2,000.00  
103 Westcoast Harmony Chorus   $35,200.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
104 White Rock Chinese 

Association 
 $30,940.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  

105 Young Peoples Opera Society   $62,506.00   $15,000.00  Full project funding  $10,000.00  
106 Youth Arts Council of Surrey  $3,400.00   $1,700.00  Full funding  $1,700.00  
107 Z.inc Artist Collective  $11,420.00   $5,000.00  Full funding  $5,000.00  
 TOTAL $5,096,559.00 $722,002.50   $502,750.00  

    
    
*funding contingent upon 
receiving additional 
information as requested by the 
Evaluation Committee 

   

 


